
Lancashire County Council

Regulatory Committee

Wednesday, 18th July, 2018 at 10.30 am in Committee Room 'B' (The Diamond 
Jubilee Room) - County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the last Meeting  (Pages 1 - 6)

4. The Constitution, Membership, Terms of Reference 
and Programme of Meetings for the Regulatory 
Committee  

(Pages 7 - 10)

5. Guidance  (Pages 11 - 34)
Guidance on the law relating to the continuous review 
of the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of 
Way and certain Orders to be made under the 
Highways Act 1980 is presented for the information of 
the Committee.

6. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981  Definitive Map 
Modification Order Investigation  Bridleway from 
Reedymoor Lane to the junction of Whitemoor Road 
and Standing Stone Lane, Foulridge, Pendle 
Borough  

(Pages 35 - 144)

7. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 Definitive Map 
Modification Order Investigation Application to 
upgrade part of Bridleway 29 Barnacre-with-Bonds,  
known as Byerworth Lane, to Byway Open to all 
Traffic  

(Pages 145 - 184)

8. Urgent Business  



An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the Chief Executive 
should be given advance warning of any Member's 
intention to raise a matter under this heading.

9. Date of Next Meeting  
The next scheduled meeting will be held at 10.30am on 
Wednesday 19th September 2018 in Cabinet Room 'B' - 
the Diamond Jubilee Room at County Hall, Preston.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston



Lancashire County Council

Regulatory Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 6th June, 2018 at 10.30 am in 
Committee Room 'B' (The Diamond Jubilee Room) - County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Jimmy Eaton BEM (Chair)

County Councillors

M Barron
T Aldridge
I Brown
A Clempson
B Dawson

D Howarth
H Khan
J Marsh
B Yates

1.  Apologies

No apologies for absence were received.

County Councillor Barrie Yates replaced County Councillor Peter Steen.

County Councillor Hasina Khan replaced County Councillor Jean Parr.

County Councillor Bernard Dawson replaced County Councillor Lorraine Cox.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

No pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests were disclosed.

3.  Minutes of the last meeting

Resolved:  That the minutes of the last meeting held on 15th March 2018 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair.

4.  Guidance

A report was presented providing guidance for Members of the Committee on the 
law relating to the continuous review of the Definitive Map and Statement of 
Public Rights of Way, the law and actions taken by the authority in respect of 
certain Orders to be made under the Highways Act 1980, and the actions of the 
Authority on Submission of Public Path Orders to the Secretary of State.

Resolved: That the Guidance as set out in Annexes 'A', 'B' and 'C' of the report 
presented, be noted.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



5.  Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 Claimed Bridleway from the 
junction of Cob Lane and Cockhill Lane, Foulridge, to Castle Road, 
Colne, Pendle Borough. Claimed No. 804.440a

A report had been presented to Regulatory Committee in May 2007 on an 
application for a Public Bridleway from the junction of Cob Lane and Cockhill 
Lane, Foulridge to Castle Road, Colne, and to upgrade from Public Footpath to 
Bridleway, Footpath No 65, Foulridge and Nos 19, 18, 16, 14, 12 and 8 Colne, to 
the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way.

This application was to add a bridleway from sections A-B, as shown as the blue 
route on the Committee plan attached to the agenda papers, and to upgrade from 
public footpath to bridleway sections B-J, as shown as the yellow route on the 
Committee plan attached to the agenda papers.

It was noted that the Committee had decided that there was sufficient evidence 
that a bridleway on the blue route was reasonably alleged to subsist and an 
Order was therefore made which received objections.  The Committee had 
decided not to make an Order in respect of the yellow route, which had then been 
made the subject of an appeal.  It was reported that the Planning Inspectorate 
had allowed the appeal, and that the county council was directed to make an 
Order in respect of the yellow route.  Both Orders were subsequently advertised 
and received objections and will therefore need to be submitted to the Secretary 
of State for formal determination.

The Committee noted that the county council's stance in respect of the yellow 
route was to remain neutral, as it opposed the making of the Order on appeal, 
and that this stance had already been determined by Committee in December 
2014.

It was therefore recommended that the county council's stance should also be 
neutral for the Order for the blue route as to promote that Order to confirmation 
would create a cul de sac route which Planning Inspectorate guidance did not 
recommend, unless there were special circumstances.  The Committee noted 
that there were no special circumstances in respect of this route and so a neutral 
stance was recommended.

Resolved:  That the county council as order making authority should send The 
Lancashire County Council (Cob Lane/Cockhill Lane to Kelbrook Wood) 
Definitive Map Modification Order 2014 to the Secretary of State for Environment, 
Food and Rural Affairs for formal determination, but should notify the Secretary of 
State that it does not actively support the Order and adopts a "neutral stance" as 
regards confirmation of the Order.

6.  Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 Definitive Map Modification Order 
Investigation Application for recording on the Definitive Map and 
Statement a Restricted Byway along Aldcliffe Hall Drive, Lancaster

Page 2



A report was presented on an application for the addition to the Definitive Map 
and Statement of Public Rights of Way, of a restricted byway along the route 
known as Aldcliffe Hall Drive, from Aldcliffe Road to Aldcliffe Hall Lane, Aldcliffe 
with Stodday, as shown between points A-B-C-D on the Committee plan attached 
to the agenda papers.

The application was on the basis of a considerable amount of user evidence.

It was reported that a number of residents living adjacent to the route referred to 
a right to erect a fence across the route in deeds from the 1950s, but, at the time 
of writing the report, no deeds had been made available to the county council, as 
part of the investigation, so no inference could be drawn.  Since that time, a copy 
of the deed and plan dated 18 January 1956 has been received, which related to 
land shown between points D-C and short of point B on the Committee plan, and 
referred to the road fronting the properties as being private, granting private rights 
of access to the two properties, and a right to erect a barrier where the bollards 
were subsequently installed.  However, the Committee noted that having private 
rights of access does not preclude public rights being dedicated.

Lancaster City Council had responded to consultations and confirmed that they 
did not have any interest in the area in question.

The Committee noted that reference had been made in the report to a bridleway 
which had been in reliance of the case of Whitworth v Secretary of State for 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs.  This case had suggested that subsequent 
use of an accepted but unrecorded bridleway, where use of the bridleway would 
have been permitted by virtue of section 30 of the Countryside Act 1968, could 
not give rise to anything other than a bridleway.  The use on pedal cycle would 
have had to have shown earlier acceptance of the route as bridleway, for the 
cycle use to be supporting use as bridleway, rather than restricted byway.

However, it was reported that a recent Planning Inspectorate decision had been 
considered which had very similar circumstances to this application, in that there 
had been no pre-existence of bridleway rights.  The balance of pedal cycle users 
was the opposite of that in the Whitworth case.  It was noted that, in this case, 
use by cyclists outweighed use by horse riders; no horse riders had claimed to 
use this route.  Therefore, there was no basis from which a less burdensome 
bridleway could be inferred; the evidence of use by cyclists supported the 
establishment of a restricted byway over the claimed route.

It was therefore proposed that the recommendation be revised as follows, to refer 
to the making of an Order in respect of a restricted byway, as opposed to a 
bridleway:

Resolved: 

(i) That the application for a restricted byway along the route known as
Aldcliffe Hall Drive, in accordance with File No. 804-592, be accepted.

Page 3



(ii) That an Order be made pursuant to Section 53 (2)(b) and Section 53 (3)(b)
and Section 53 (3)(c)(i) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, to add to the 
Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way a restricted byway as 
shown on the Committee Plan between points A-B-C-D.

(iii) That being satisfied that the higher test for confirmation can be met, the
Order be promoted to confirmation.

7.  Application for a Transfer of a Right of Common in gross to be 
recorded in respect of some of the Rights of Common, being 
grazing rights severed from the land at Ireby Green, Ireby, being 
entry 4 in the Rights Section of Register Unit CL23 known as Ireby 
Fell in the Parish of Ireby

A report was presented on an application from John Douglas James Welbank 
and Sylvia Margaret Welbank to record a transfer of rights in gross, namely the 
right to graze 26 sheep gaits, between John Stephen Brown, the Transferor and 
the Applicants, the transferees, on 6th November 2012, which had been 
previously attached to Ireby Green, Ireby, as shown on the supplemental map 
attached to the agenda papers.

The Committee noted that this was an application under Section 12 of the 
Commons Act 2006, and sought to amend the relevant entry in the rights section 
of the Common Land Register Unit CL23, to record a transfer of a commons right 
in gross (a right of common not attached to land but instead held by a person 
(e.g. under a deed)).  This case was in relation to the rights to graze 26 sheep 
gaits over the whole of CL23 (Ireby Fell).

In order for the transfer to be recorded, the Commons Registration Authority 
needed to be satisfied that the application had the effect of evidencing that the 
Applicants were the transferees of that right and that the registered owners of the 
right of common consented to the application.

It was reported that, in this case, the supporting documents submitted with the 
application did evidence that the Applicants, John and Sylvia Welbank, were the 
transferees and that the Commons Registration Authority, along with the 
application papers, also had confirmation of the transferor's consent to the 
application.

Resolved:  That the application be accepted, and the transfer of rights in gross 
be recorded in the Commons Register, in accordance with Section 12 of the 
Commons Act 2006, that Mr John Douglas James Welbank and Mrs Sylvia 
Margaret Welbank, were entitled to exercise the right to graze 26 sheep gaits on 
common land unit CL23.

Page 4



8.  Urgent Business

There were no items of Urgent Business.

9.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held at 10.30am on 
Wednesday 18th July 2018 in Committee Room B – The Diamond Jubilee Room, 
County Hall, Preston.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 5



Page 6



Regulatory Committee
Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 18 July 2018

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

The Constitution, Membership, Terms of Reference and Programme of 
Meetings for the Regulatory Committee
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Joanne Mansfield, (01772) 534284, Office of the Chief Executive
joanne.mansfield@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This report sets out the constitution, membership including the chair and deputy 
chair and Terms of Reference of the Regulatory Committee, and the programme of 
meetings for 2018/19.

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to note:

(i) The constitution/membership of the Committee following the county council's
     annual meeting on 24 May 2018.

(ii) The appointment of County Councillors Jimmy Eaton and Malcolm Barron as
     chair and deputy chair of the Committee for 2018/19.

(iii) The Terms of Reference of the Committee.

(iv)The agreed programme of meetings for the Committee.

Background and Advice 

The county council at its annual meeting on 24 May 2018 agreed that the Regulatory 
Committee shall comprise 12 County Councillors on the basis of 7 Conservative 
members, 4 Labour members and 1 Independent member.

The following County Councillors have subsequently been nominated to serve on the 
Committee for the remainder of the 2018/19 municipal year.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



County Councillors

T Aldridge L Cox
M Barron J Eaton
I Brown D Howarth
T Burns J Marsh
A Clempson J Parr
J Cooney P Steen

The Full Council also appointed County Councillors Jimmy Eaton and Malcolm 
Barron as chair and deputy chair of the Committee for 2018/19.

A copy of the Committee's Terms of Reference is attached at Appendix 'A'.

In December 2017, Full Council agreed the following programme of meetings for the 
Committee with all meetings to be held at County Hall, Preston, commencing at 
10.30am.

 18 Jul
[...]
Act 2006 save for those under Regulation 43 of the 
Regulations thereunder.

4. To decide whether to apply to the Secretary of State as owner for de-
registration of Common Land or Town or Village Green under S 16 Commons 
Act 2006.

5. To decide whether to take steps and what steps to take to protect unclaimed 
common land or town or village greens against unlawful interference and 
whether to institute proceedings under Section 45 of the Commons Act 2006.

6. To decide whether to apply to the Court for orders against unlawful works on 
common land under Section 41 of the Commons Act 2006.

Page 10



Regulatory Committee
Meeting to be held on 18th July 2018

Electoral Division affected:
All

Guidance for the members of the Regulatory Committee
(Annexes 'A','B' and 'C' refer) 

Contact for further information: Jane Turner, 01772 32813, Office of the Chief 
Executive, jane.turner@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Guidance on the law relating to the continuous review of the Definitive Map and 
Statement of Public Rights of Way and the law and actions taken by the authority in 
respect of certain Orders to be made under the Highways Act 1980 is presented for 
the information of the Committee.

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to note the current Guidance as set out in the attached 
Annexes and have reference to the relevant sections of it during consideration of 
any reports on the agenda.

Background and Advice 

In addition to any advice which may be given at meetings the members of the 
committee are also provided with Guidance on the law in relation to the various types 
of Order which may appear on an agenda.

A copy of the current Guidance on the law relating to the continuous review of the 
Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way is attached as Annex 'A'. 
Guidance on the law relating to certain Orders to be made under the Highways Act 
1980 is attached as Annex 'B' and on the actions of the Authority on submission of 
Public Path Orders 
[...]
g the Order once submitted although where there is no substantial 
disbenefits to the public the applicants be able to promote the Order themselves.

This is not the same as considering whether the Order can be confirmed as set out 
in the statute. It is consideration of what actions the Authority should take on 
submitting the Order. It is not an easy consideration but officers will be able to advise 
in each particular matter. 

Page 33



Page 34



Regulatory Committee
Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 18 July 2018

Electoral Division affected:
Pendle Rural;

Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981  
Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation  
Bridleway from Reedymoor Lane to the junction of Whitemoor Road and 
Standing Stone Lane, Foulridge, Pendle Borough

File No. 804-478
 (Annex ‘A’ refers)

Contact for further information:
Claire Blundell, 01772 538036, Paralegal Officer, County Secretary and Solicitors 
Group, Claire.blundell@lancashire.gov.uk
Jayne Elliott, 01772 537663, Public Rights of Way Definitive Map Officer, Planning 
and Environment, jayne.elliott@lancashire.gov.uk 

Executive Summary

Investigation of public rights from Reedymoor Lane to the junction of Whitemoor 
Road and Standing Stone Lane, Foulridge, Pendle Borough, in accordance with File 
No. 804-478.

Recommendation

(i) That an Order be made pursuant to Section 53 (2)(b) and Section 53 (3)(b)
and/or Section 53(3)(c)(i) and (ii) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to 
upgrade Footpaths 63 and 8 (part) Foulridge to bridleway and to add a bridleway 
to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way as shown on 
Committee Plan between points A-B-C-D-E-F-G-H-I.

(ii) That being satisfied that the higher test for confirmation can be met the Order
be promoted to confirmation.

Background 

An application under Schedule 14 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 was 
originally received in 1987 for the Route to be recorded as a byway open to all traffic, 
and an Order was made to that effect (Definitive Map Modification Order No. 1 
1988). Objections were received and a public inquiry was held into the matter in 
1997 following which the Order was not confirmed. A copy of the Planning 
Inspectorate decision letter dated 25th February 1998 is included as an appendix.

Page 35

Agenda Item 6

mailto:jayne.elliott@lancashire.gov.uk


In 2008, as part of a review of previous Order decisions, the route was researched 
again by a former member of the Public Rights of Way team (now retired) and 
following discussions with members of the local horse riding community an 
investigation into the route as a bridleway on the Definitive Map and Statement of 
Public Rights of Way was started by the Lancashire County Council, Environment 
Directorate as shown between points A-B-C-D-E-F-G-H-I on the Committee plan.

The investigation included user evidence not considered at the 1997 inquiry and 
since then some additional documentary evidence has also been considered and is 
included in this report.

The county council is required by law to investigate the evidence and make a 
decision based on that evidence as to whether a public right of way exists, and if so 
its status. Section 53(3)(b) and (c) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 set out 
the tests that need to be met when reaching a decision; also current Case Law 
needs to be applied. 

An order will only be made to add a public right of way to the Definitive Map and 
Statement if the evidence shows that:

 A right of way “subsists” or is “reasonably alleged to subsist”

An order for upgrading or downgrading a way shown on the Definitive Map and 
Statement will only be made if the evidence shows that:

 "it ought to be there shown as a highway of a different description"

An order for adding a way to or upgrading a way shown on the Definitive Map and 
Statement will be made if the evidence shows that:

 “the expiration… of any period such that the enjoyment by the public…raises 
a presumption that 
[...]
ord on the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way 
part of Bridleway 29 Barnacre-with-Bonds (known as Byerworth Lane) as a Byway 
Open to All Traffic, in accordance with file No. 804-424.

Recommendation

That the application for part of Bridleway 29 Barnacre-with-Bonds to be recorded as 
a Byway Open to All Traffic, in accordance with File No. 804-424, be not accepted.

Background 

An application under Schedule 14 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 was 
submitted on 11 July 2005 for the Definitive Map and Statement to be amended by 
upgrading to byway open to all traffic part of Bridleway 29 Barnacre-with-Bonds, 
Wyre Borough (known as Byerworth Lane) and shown between point A and point C 
on the Committee plan.

The county council is required by law to investigate the evidence and make a 
decision based on that evidence as to whether a public right of way exists, and if so 
its status. Section 53(3)(b) and (c) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 set out 
the tests that need to be met when reaching a decision; also current Case Law 
needs to be applied. 

An order for upgrading or downgrading a way shown on the Definitive Map and 
Statement will only be made if the evidence shows that:

 "it ought to be there shown as a highway of a different description"

Page 145

Agenda Item 7



An order for adding a way to or upgrading a way shown on the Definitive Map and 
Statement will be made if the evidence shows that:

 “the expiration… of any period such that the enjoyment by the public…raises 
a presumption that the way has been dedicated as a public path or restricted 
byway”

When considering evidence, if it is shown that a highway existed then highway rights 
continue to exist (“once a highway, always a highway”) even if a route has since 
become disused or obstructed unless a legal order stopping up or diverting the rights 
has been made.  Section 53 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as explained 
in Planning Inspectorate’s Advice 
[...]

access to and from Byerworth Farm via Byerworth Bridge and also formed part of a 
pair of routes connecting the farm to Garstang Road.

It may have existed in the late 1700s to provide access to the farm, and certainly 
existed from the mid 1800s as a substantial route capable of being used by vehicles 
at that time. 

Whilst it appears from the map evidence that it could be used as a through route 
geographically it would make a much longer, twistier and narrower alternative to 
Garstang Road and most probably had an inferior surface so it would take longer by 
any means of transport. The sharp V at point B also mitigates against use by the 
public as a vehicular through route.

Acknowledging that it is a named route and that its appearance on the Ordnance 
Survey maps is consistent with how other public vehicular highways are shown it is 
not shown on early commercial maps, crosses land in private ownership and was not 
acknowledged as a public vehicular highway in the District Valuation carried out 
under the Finance Act 1910.

Whilst the evidence is not unequivocal, and taking into consideration the full length of 
the route from point A through point B and point C and then generally east to exit 
onto Garstang Road at Bowgreave, it appears that there is insufficient evidence to 
infer historical public vehicular rights.

Head of Service – Legal and Democratic Services Observations

Information from the Applicant

In support of the application the applicants submitted that they first purchased 
Byerworth Farm in February 2004, and since then Byerworth Lane has been used 
freely with no interruptions.

Page 176



An undated Statutory Declaration made by a director of the company owning the 
farm confirms that, since purchase, the route has been used for access to and 
egress from the farm, on foot and with motor vehicles. He is not aware of any 
objection being raised to the use of the route and, to the best of his knowledge there 
has been no dispute with, no 
[...]
rriageway.

Page 179



The topography of the road makes it very unlikely to be used as a through route as it 
is longer, narrower and twistier than the main road and has a sharp vee corner by 
the farm entrance that is most unlike most thoroughfares. There is no other property 
on Byerworth Lane, other than the farm, which is accessed from it although it is 
possible to access the house called Pen-y-Llon (near the south east end of 
Byerworth Lane South) but that property enjoys a private vehicular right over the 
relevant section of the lane suggesting no public vehicular rights as a through route.

Conclusion

The historical mapping evidence shows the application route has existed and 
probably been capable of vehicular use since at least 1840s but this does not 
indicate whether any such use was public or private.

There is no specific evidence that access to the farm was relying on private vehicular 
rights and such access is consistent with either private or public rights.

The designation of Byerworth Lane as part unclassified road and part public path has 
been consistent with the gate (near point A) being treated as 'the farm gate' to which 
the public vehicular road led.
There is therefore insufficient evidence that the application route has public 
carriageway rights which, as this would be an upgrade from bridleway, would need to 
be shown to subsist on the balance of probabilities.

Should Committee decide that the evidence does show public carriageway rights it 
would be necessary to consider the effects of the Natural Environment and Rural 
Communities Act 2006 which would be to have extinguished public rights with 
mechanically propelled vehicles so a recording as restricted byway would be 
appropriate.

Alternative options to be considered  - N/A

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel

All documents on File Ref: 
804-424

Claire Blundell, 01772 
535604, County Secretary 
and S
[...]
t be verified on the current Definitive Map before being supplied or used for any purpose.

Andrew Mullaney
Head of Planning and Environment

Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981  LOCATION PLAN
Application to upgrade part of Bridleway 29 Barnacre with Bonds

Page 183



Page 184


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last Meeting
	4 The Constitution, Membership, Terms of Reference and Programme of Meetings for the Regulatory Committee
	Enc. 1 for The Constitution, Membership, Terms of Reference and Programme of Meetings for the Regulatory Committee

	5 Guidance
	Guidance ANNEX A
	Guidance ANNEX B
	Guidance ANNEX C

	6 Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981  Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation  Bridleway from Reedymoor Lane to the junction of Whitemoor Road and Standing Stone Lane, Foulridge, Pendle Borough
	Enc. 1 for Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981  Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation  Bridleway from Reedymoor Lane to the junction of Whitemoor Road and Standing Stone Lane, Foulridge, Pendle Borough
	Enc. 2 for Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981  Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation  Bridleway from Reedymoor Lane to the junction of Whitemoor Road and Standing Stone Lane, Foulridge, Pendle Borough
	Enc. 3 for Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981  Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation  Bridleway from Reedymoor Lane to the junction of Whitemoor Road and Standing Stone Lane, Foulridge, Pendle Borough
	Enc. 4 for Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981  Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation  Bridleway from Reedymoor Lane to the junction of Whitemoor Road and Standing Stone Lane, Foulridge, Pendle Borough

	7 Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation Application to upgrade part of Bridleway 29 Barnacre-with-Bonds,  known as Byerworth Lane, to Byway Open to all Traffic
	Enc. 1 for Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation Application to upgrade part of Bridleway 29 B

Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Regulatory Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 18th July, 2018 at 10.30 am in 
Committee Room 'B' (The Diamond Jubilee Room) - County Hall, Preston

Present:

County Councillors

M Barron
T Aldridge
I Brown
T Burns
A Clempson
J Cooney
B Dawson

D Howarth
J Marsh
J Parr
P Steen
B Yates
D Stansfield

1.  Apologies

No apologies for absence were received.

County Councillor Barrie Yates replaced County Councillor Jimmy Eaton.

County Councillor Bernard Dawson replaced County Councillor Loraine Cox.

County Councillor Malcolm Barron took the Chair in County Councillor Eaton's 
absence.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

No pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests were disclosed.

3.  Minutes of the last Meeting

Resolved:  That the minutes of the last meeting held on 6 June 2018 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair.

4.  The Constitution, Membership, Terms of Reference and Programme 
of Meetings for the Regulatory Committee

A report was presented setting out the constitution, membership including the 
chair and deputy chair and Terms of Reference of the Regulatory Committee, 
and the programme of meetings for 2018/19.

Resolved:  The Committee noted:



2

(i) The constitution/membership of the Committee following the county
council's annual meeting on 24 May 2018.

(ii) The appointment of County Councillors Jimmy Eaton and Malcolm Barron
as chair and deputy chair of the Committee for 2018/19.

(iii) The Terms of Reference of the Committee.

(iv)The agreed programme of meetings for the Committee.

5.  Guidance

A report was presented providing guidance on the law relating to the continuous 
review of the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way and the law 
and actions taken by the authority in respect of certain Orders to be made under 
the Highways Act 1980.

Resolved:  That the Guidance as set out in Annexes 'A', 'B' and 'C' of the report 
presented, be noted.

6.  Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981  Definitive Map Modification Order 
Investigation  Bridleway from Reedymoor Lane to the junction of 
Whitemoor Road and Standing Stone Lane, Foulridge, Pendle 
Borough

A report was presented on an investigation of public rights from Reedymoor Lane 
to the junction of Whitemoor Road and Standing Stone Lane, Foulridge, Pendle 
Borough.

A site inspection had been carried out in May 2017.

An application under Schedule 14 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 had 
originally been received in 1987 for the route to be recorded as a byway open to 
all traffic and an Order was made.  However, objections were received and a 
public inquiry had been held in 1997, following which the Order was not 
confirmed.  

Committee noted that the route had been researched again in 2008, as part of a 
review of previous Order decisions and that, following discussions with members 
of the local horse riding community, an investigation into the route as bridleway 
commenced, as shown between points A-B-C-D-E-F-G-H-I on the Committee 
plan attached to the agenda papers.

The investigation had included user evidence not previously considered at the 
1997 inquiry, and additional documentary evidence had also been considered 
which had been detailed in the Committee report.



3

A query was raised in relation to the currently disused railway on the route and 
what would happen, should the railway ever re-open in the future.  It was 
confirmed that the issue for now was whether bridleway rights existed and that 
anything that could happen in the future could not be taken into account at this 
stage.

Taking all of the evidence into account including the site evidence, which was 
consistent with the user evidence, it was suggested to Committee that bridleway 
rights are more likely than not to exist and this way should therefore be recorded 
as a bridleway.

Resolved:  

(i) That an Order be made pursuant to Section 53 (2)(b) and Section 53 (3)(b)
and/or Section 53(3)(c)(i) and (ii) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to
upgrade Footpaths 63 and 8 (part) Foulridge to bridleway and to add a bridleway 
to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way as shown on 
Committee Plan between points A-B-C-D-E-F-G-H-I.

(ii) That being satisfied that the higher test for confirmation can be met the Order 
be promoted to confirmation.

7.  Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 Definitive Map Modification Order 
Investigation Application to upgrade part of Bridleway 29 Barnacre-
with-Bonds,  known as Byerworth Lane, to Byway Open to all Traffic

A report was presented on an application to record, on the Definitive Map and 
Statement of Public Rights of Way, part of Bridleway 29 Barnacre-with-Bonds 
(known as Byerworth Lane) as a byway open to all traffic, shown between point A 
and point C on the Committee plan attached to the agenda papers.

A site inspection had been carried out in April 2018.

It was acknowledged that this was a named route, and that its depiction on some 
historical Ordnance Survey maps was consistent with how other public vehicular 
highways were shown.  However, the route was not shown on early commercial 
maps, it had not been acknowledged as a public vehicular highway in the District 
Valuation carried out under the Finance Act 1910 and its alignment and width 
made it unlikely to have been used as a through-route compared to the Garstang 
Road.

Whilst the evidence was not unequivocal, and taking into consideration the full 
length of the route from point A through point B and point C, and then generally 
east to exit onto Garstang Road at Bowgreave, it appeared that there was 
insufficient evidence to infer historical public vehicular rights.

Taking all the evidence into account, the Committee noted that there was 
insufficient evidence that the application route had public carriageway rights 



4

which, as this would be an upgrade from bridleway, would have need to be 
shown to subsist on the balance of probabilities.        

Resolved:  That the application for part of Bridleway 29 Barnacre-with-Bonds to 
be recorded as a Byway Open to All Traffic, in accordance with File No. 804-424, 
be not accepted.
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          

8.  Urgent Business

There were no items of Urgent Business.

9.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held at 10.30am on 
Wednesday 19 September 2018 in Committee Room B – The Diamond Jubilee 
Room, County Hall, Preston

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston


